

EXHIBIT D

No. 22-04369

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

KENNETH W. RAVENELL,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Maryland
Case No. 1:19-cr-00449
The Honorable Liam O'Grady
United States District Court for the District of Virginia,
sitting by designation in the District of Maryland

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT KENNETH RAVENELL

Peter H. White
SCHULTE ROTH & ZABEL LLP
901 Fifteenth Street, NW, Suite 800,
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 729-7470
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	viii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	4
STATEMENT OF CASE	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. THE DISTRICT COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR BY REFUSING TO INSTRUCT THE JURY ON THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS, USURPING THE JURY’S FACT-FINDING FUNCTION.....	15
A. The Government Was Required to Prove to the Jury that the Alleged Money Laundering Conspiracy “Continued Into” the Applicable Limitations Period.	16
B. Failure to Instruct the Jury on the Applicable Limitations Period Was Error.....	18
C. The District Court’s Error in Failing to Instruct on the Statute of Limitations Was Not Harmless, and Therefore Requires Reversal.	23
II. THE DISTRICT COURT COMMITTED PLAIN ERROR BY FAILING TO INSTRUCT THE JURY ON THE DEFINITION OF A “MONETARY TRANSACTION” UNDER 18 U.S.C. § 1957(f)(1), ALLOWING THE JURY TO CONVICT ON LAWFUL CONDUCT.....	27

A.	Failure to Instruct on § 1957’s Safe Harbor Was Erroneous Because it Prevented the Jury from Determining Whether an Element of the Alleged Conspiracy Was Proven Beyond a Reasonable Doubt.	29
B.	The Error Was Clear or Obvious.	31
C.	The Error Affected Mr. Ravenell’s Substantial Rights Because There Is a Reasonable Probability the Error Affected the Verdict.....	32
D.	The Error Seriously Affects the Fairness, Integrity, and Public Reputation of These Judicial Proceedings.....	39
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR BY INSTRUCTING THE JURY ON CONSCIOUS AVOIDANCE IN THE ABSENCE OF ANY SUPPORTING EVIDENCE.	41
IV.	THE GOVERNMENT PRESENTED LEGALLY IMPROPER THEORIES OF GUILT, MANDATING REVERSAL UNDER <i>YATES</i> v. <i>UNITED STATES</i>	45
A.	<i>Yates</i> Mandates Reversal Where the Court Cannot Be Certain the Jury Convicted the Defendant Upon a Lawful Theory.	45
B.	The Possibility that Mr. Ravenell Was Convicted for Lawful Conduct Is Not Harmless Beyond a Reasonable Doubt.....	49
	CONCLUSION.....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bereano v. United States</i> , 706 F.3d 568 (4th Cir. 2013)	46, 50, 51
<i>Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered v. United States</i> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989).....	34, 38, 39
<i>Chamberlain v. Clarke</i> , No. 7:18CV00461, 2021 WL 4487606 (W.D. Va. Sept. 30, 2021).....	31
<i>Fowler v. Land Mgmt. Groupe, Inc.</i> , 978 F.2d 158 (4th Cir. 1992)	18
<i>Griffin v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 46 (1991).....	46
<i>Grunewald v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 391 (1957).....	16
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	14, 23, 27, 31
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	46, 48
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 106 (2013).....	16
<i>United States v. Bairamis</i> , 522 F. App'x 379 (9th Cir. 2013).....	28, 31
<i>United States v. Barnes</i> , 158 F.3d 662 (2d Cir. 1998)	30
<i>United States v. Blair</i> , 661 F.3d 755 (4th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 347 F. App'x 923 (4th Cir. 2009).....	12, 16, 20

<i>United States v. Ciavarella</i> , No. 3:09-CR-272, 2018 WL 317974 (M.D. Pa. Jan. 8, 2018).....	17
<i>United States v. Cone</i> , 714 F.3d 197 (4th Cir. 2013)	47, 48
<i>United States v. Dunn</i> , 775 F.2d 604 (5th Cir. 1985)	25
<i>United States v. Ellis</i> , 121 F.3d 908 (4th Cir. 1997)	22
<i>United States v. Ellyson</i> , 326 F.3d 522 (4th Cir. 2003)	48
<i>United States v. Farrell</i> , 921 F.3d 116 (4th Cir. 2019)	41
<i>United States v. Fishman</i> , 645 F.3d 1175 (10th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).....	31
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 599 F.3d 360 (4th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Hastings</i> , 134 F.3d 235 (4th Cir. 1998)	14, 46, 51
<i>United States v. Head</i> , 641 F.2d 174 (4th Cir. 1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Hutchison</i> , 338 F.2d 991 (4th Cir. 1964)	27
<i>United States v. Jefferson</i> , 674 F.3d 332 (4th Cir. 2012), <i>as amended</i> (Mar. 29, 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Lawson</i> , 677 F.3d 629 (4th Cir. 2012)	47

<i>United States v. Lindberg</i> , 39 F.4th 151 (4th Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Lockhart</i> , 947 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2020)	32
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 153 F.3d 723 (table), 1998 WL 476788 (4th Cir. 1998)	25
<i>United States v. Mancuso</i> , 42 F.3d 836 (4th Cir. 1994)	13, 41, 42, 44
<i>United States v. Marcus</i> , 560 U.S. 258 (2010).....	15, 28
<i>United States v. McKinney</i> , 954 F.2d 471 (7th Cir. 1992)	24
<i>United States v. McLamb</i> , 985 F.2d 1284 (4th Cir. 1993)	39
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	39, 41
<i>United States v. Piette</i> , No. 20-7008, --- F.4th--- , 2022 WL 3452464 (10th Cir. Aug. 18, 2022).....	17
<i>United States v. Pitt</i> , 482 F. App'x 787 (4th Cir. 2012)	48
<i>United States v. Portsmouth Paving Corp.</i> , 694 F.2d 312 (4th Cir. 1982)	16, 20
<i>United States v. Pursley</i> , 22 F.4th 586 (5th Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Ramirez-Castillo</i> , 748 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2014)	13, 40
<i>United States v. Ramos-Cruz</i> , 667 F.3d 487 (4th Cir. 2012)	14, 23, 26

<i>United States v. Rhynes</i> , 196 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 1999)	30
<i>United States v. Ruhe</i> , 191 F.3d 376 (4th Cir. 1999)	41
<i>United States v. Sampson</i> , 898 F.3d 270 (2d Cir. 2018)	17
<i>United States v. Sanchez-Robles</i> , 927 F.2d 1070 (9th Cir. 1992)	42
<i>United States v. Seher</i> , 562 F.3d 1344 (11th Cir. 2009)	16, 20
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 44 F.3d 1259 (4th Cir. 1995)	22
<i>United States v. United Med. & Surgical Supply Corp.</i> , 989 F.2d 1390 (4th Cir. 1993)	24, 25
<i>United States v. Velez</i> , 586 F.3d 875 (11th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Velez</i> , No. 05-20770-CR, 2008 WL 5381394 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 22, 2008).....	12, 29, 31, 36
<i>United States v. White</i> , 810 F.3d 212 (4th Cir. 2016)	23, 26, 27
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 298 (1957).....	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1956	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C § 1956(a)	28, 29
18 U.S.C. § 1956(a)(1)(A)(i)	5
18 U.S.C. § 1956(a)(1)(B)(i).....	5

18 U.S.C. § 1956(h)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1957	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1957(a)	5, 29, 35
18 U.S.C. § 1957(f)	2, 31
18 U.S.C. § 1957(f)(1)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3231	3
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 29	8
Fed. R. Crim. P. 30(d)	14
Fed. R. Crim. P. 33(a)	11, 51
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b)	15
